ALDOT ALDOT Construction Manual

Alabama Department of Transportation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Construction Manual Structure 8
Construction Manual Maintenance and Printing 10
DIVISION 100 GENERAL PROVISIONS

101 Definition of Terms

102 Proposal Requirements and Conditions

103 Award and Execution of Contract

104  Scope of Work

105 Control of Work

106  Control of Materials

107 Legal Relations and Responsibility to Public

108 Prosecution and Progress

109 Measurement and Payment

110 Claims

111  Disadvantaged Business Enterprise

Division 100 Supplemental Guidance
100 SG-1 ALDOT Organization and Construction Personnel
100 SG-2 Project Office and Contract Administration
100 SG-3 Contract Interpretation and Use — Plans and Proposal
100 SG-4 Construction Surveying
100 SG-5 Utility Relocation

DIVISION 200 EARTHWORK

201 Clearing and Grubbing

204 Closing Water Wells

205 Removal and Relocation of Structures

206 Removal of Miscellaneous Existing Drainage and Other Facilities
208 Removal and Reinterment of Graves

209 Mailbox Reset

210 Excavation and Embankment

212  Machine Grading Shoulders

214  Structure Excavation and Backfill for Drainage and Minor Structures
215  Excavation for Bridges

217  Special Protection for Rock Slopes

219 Landslide Corrections

224  Treatment of Lime Sinks

230 Roadbed Processing

Page 1 0f 11



nLDOT ALDOT Construction Manual

Alabama Department of Transportation

231  Stabilized Roadbed
232  Lime Stabilized Roadbed
235 Detour Bridges
243  Geosynthetics for Slope and Soft Soil Reinforcement
250 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks and Contaminated Soil
260 Cement Mortar Flowable Backfill
Division 200 Supplemental Guidance
200 SG-1
DIVISION 300 BASES
301 Soil, Soil Aggregate, and Aggregate Base and Subbases
302 Full Depth Reclamation with Portland Cement
305 Soil and Aggregate Materials for Miscellaneous Use
306 Density Requirements for Compaction
315 Drainage Plane Layer
327 Plant Mix Bituminous Base and PATB
Division 300 Supplemental Guidance
300 SG-1
DIVISION 400 SURFACING AND PAVEMENTS
401 Bituminous Surface Treatments
402 Seal Coat Slurry
403  Micro-Surfacing Seal Coat
405 Tack Coat
407 Joint Sealant for HMA Pavement
408 Planing (Milling) of Existing Pavement
409 Triple Layer Bituminous Surface Treatment
410 Asphalt Pavements
420 Polymer Modified Open Graded Friction Course
423  Stone Matrix Asphalt (SMA) (Fiber Stabilized Concrete)
424 Superpave Bituminous Concrete Base, Binder, and Wearing Surface
428 Scoring Bituminous Pavement Surface
430 Soil or Aggregate Type Surface
450 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
452  Slabjacking of Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
453  Pressure Grouting and Repair of Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
454  Cleaning and Sealing Joints and Cracks in Concrete Pavement
455  Grinding Concrete Pavement Surfaces
490 Bridge Deck Thin Polymer Overlay

Division 400 Supplemental Guidance

400 SG-1 Surfacing and Pavements

Page 2 of 11



ALDOT

Alabama Department of Transportation

DIVISION 500 STRUCTURES

501  Structural Portland Cement Concrete
502 Steel Reinforcement

503  Structure Foundations

504 Steel Piling Encasement

505 Piling

506 Drilled Shaft Construction

507 Abutment and Bulkhead Anchors

508 Structural Steel and Miscellaneous Metals
509 Timber

510 Bridges

511 Elastomeric Bearings

512  Precast Non-Prestressed Concrete Bridge Members
513  Prestressed Concrete Bridge Members
515 Waterproofing and Damp Proofing
517 Bridge and Sidewalk Handrail

520 Repair of Raising Existing Bridges

521 Steel Bridge Coating

522  Bridge Joint Seals

524 Reinforced Concrete Box Culverts

529 Retaining Wall

530 Roadway Pipe Culverts

531 Corrugated Metal Structural Plate Pipe
532  Slotted Drains

533 Storm Sewers

534 Cleaning Existing Drainage Structures
535 Side Drain Pipe

536 Relaid Pipe

538 Roadway Pipe Rehabilitation

539 Trench Drains

546 Micropiles

570 Soil Nail Retaining Wall

571 Shotcrete

572  Soldier Pile Retaining Wall

573  Aggregate Foundations

Division 500 supplemental Guidance

500 SG-1 Bridge Construction Pocket Guide

DIVISION 600 INCIDENTALS

ALDOT Construction Manual

Page 3 of 11



ALDOT

Alabama Department of Transportation

600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
626
629
630
631
632
634
635
636
637
640
641
645
646
649
650
652

Mobilization

Field Laboratories

Right of Way and Land Survey Markers
Engineer’s Field Office

Geotextiles in Permeable Asphalt Treated Base Application
Pavement and Special Underdrain

Pipe Underdrain

Paving Geotextiles

Geotextiles in Separation Applications
Aggregate Slope Protection

Riprap

Mortar for Masonry

Rubble Masonry

Brick and Concrete Block Masonry

Slope Paving

Grouted Rubble Slope Drain

Soil Cement Flumes

Bituminous Treated Glass Fiber Flumes
Concrete Sidewalks and Driveways

Pipe Culvert End Treatments

Minor Structure Concrete

Inlets, Junction Boxes, Manholes, and Miscellaneous Drainage Structures
Resetting Gratings and Covers for Catch Basins, Inlets, and Manholes
Curb, Gutter, and Combination Curb and Gutter
Cable Guiderail

Concrete Median Strip

Concrete Median and Safety Barrier

Guardrail and Barrier Rail

Guardrail or Barrier Rail Relocated

Headlight Glare Screen

Chain Link Industrial Fence

Woven Wire Fence

Barbed Wire Fence

Fence Reset

Minor Utility Adjustments

Water Line

Sanitary Sewers

Natural Gas Line

Encasement Pipe for Utilities

Topsoil

Ground Preparations, Vegetation Establishment and Mowing

ALDOT Construction Manual

Page 4 of 11



ALDOT

Alabama Department of Transportation

654
656
659
660
661
663
665
666
668
669
672
674
674
680
698

Solid Sodding

Mulching for Vegetation Establishment
Rolled and Hydraulic Erosion Control Products
Vines, Shrubs and Tree Planting
Transplanting Trees, Shrubs and Vines

Tree Wells and Tree Root Protection
Temporary Soil Erosion and Sediment Control
Pest Control

Pre-Emergent Herbicide Treatment
Post-Emergent Herbicide Treatment
Stormwater Turbidity Control

Construction Safety Fence

Construction Safety Fence

Geometric Controls

Construction Fuel Cost

Division 600 Supplemental Guidance

600 SG-1 Construction Stormwater and Environmental Management

DIVISION 700 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING
701  Traffic Stripe

703 Traffic Control Marking and Legends

705 Pavement Markers

707 Delineators and Hazard Markers

708 Object Safety Markings

709 Mile (Kilometer) Posts

710 Roadway Signs

711 Roadway Sign Relocation and Renovation

713 Permanent Barricade

715 Overhead Roadway Sign Structures

717 Overhead Roadway Sign Structure Renovation and Relocation
718  Structures for Traffic Control Devices and Highway Lighting
720 Vehicular Impact Attenuator Assembly

726 Portable Concrete Safety Barriers and Impact Attenuators
728  Truck Mounted Impact Attenuator

730 Traffic Signals

731  Traffic Counting Equipment

740 Traffic Control Devices for Construction Work Zones

741 Portable Sequential Arrow and Chevron Sign Unit

742  Portable Changeable Message Signs

745 Uniformed Police Officer

750 Roadway Lighting

751 Rehabilitation of Existing Roadway Lighting

ALDOT Construction Manual

Page 5 of 11



nLDOT ALDOT Construction Manual

Alabama Department of Transportation

756

Electrical Conduits Under Roadways

Division 700 Supplemental Guidance

700 SG-1 Traffic Control in Construction Work Zones

DIVISION 800 MATERIALS

800 Materials

801 Coarse Aggregate

802 Fine Aggregate

804  Asphalt Materials

805 Mineral Filler, Hydrated Lime, Calcium Chloride, Brick, and Blocks
806 Mineral Admixtures

807 Water

808  Air Entraining Additives

809 Chemical Admixture for Concrete

810 Geotextiles

811 Polymer Additives for Asphalt Materials

812 Masonry Stone

814  Riprap Materials

815 Cement

817 Lime for Roadbed and Base Stabilization

820 Selected Materials for Bases

821  Granular Soil Materials

822 Drainage Plane Materials

823  Soil Aggregate Materials

824 Processed Reef Shell Base Materials

825 Crushed Aggregate Base Materials

826 Local Sand and Sand-Gravel for Miscellaneous Construction Use
827 Processed Reef Shell

830 Concrete Curing Materials

831 Precast Concrete Products

832 Concrete Joint Fillers, Joint and Crack Sealants, and Waterstop Materials
833 Lumber and Timber -Untreated and Treated

834  Piling Materials

835 Steel reinforcement

836  Structural Steel, Fasteners, and Miscellaneous Metals
837 Elastomeric Bearing Materials

841  Structural Plate for Pipe, Pipe Arches, and Arches

846  Pipe Culvert Joint Sealers

850 Roadway Pipe

851 Side Drain Pipe

852  Underdrain Pipe Materials

853  Sanitary Sewer Pipe, Manholes, and Appurtenances

Page 6 of 11



ALDOT

Alabama Department of Transportation

854
855
856
857
860
861
862
863
864
870
871
880
881
882
885
889
890
891

Storm Sewer Pipe

Coatings, Paints, Enamels, and Varnishes for Metal and Wood Structures

Traffic Marking Materials

Temporary Traffic Marking Materials

Roadside Improvement Materials

Gas Pipe, Valves, and Appurtenances

Utility Encasement Pipe

Water Pipe, Fire Hydrants, Valve, and Appurtenances
Guardrail and Barrier Rail Materials

Adhesives

Fencing Materials

Sign Materials

Delineators and Hazard Markers

Pavement Markers

Sign Lighting Material and Services

Roadway Lighting Materials

Traffic Signal Equipment

Structural Materials for Traffic Control Devices and Highway Lighting
800 SG-1 Sampling and Testing Guide

ALDOT Construction Manual

Page 7 of 11



ALDOT ALDOT Construction Manual

Alabama Department of Transportation

INTRODUCTION

The ALDOT Construction Bureau engages in the general supervision of contract construction
work of ALDOT and promotes statewide uniformity in interpretation and implementation of
contract requirements. The Construction Bureau provides technical support to ALDOT Regions
and provides guidance and assistance to them in the resolution of construction issues and other
matters related to administration of construction contracts. One technical resource provided by
the Construction Bureau is this ALDOT Construction Manual.

The ALDOT Construction Manual:

v promotes uniformity and consistency in the interpretation, enforcement, and
implementation of contract document requirements and internal policies related to
construction,

v serves as a collecting point for new instructions and guidelines related to the
administration and inspection of construction projects, and

v describes the responsibilities of those assigned to supervise and inspect construction
projects.

This Construction Manual is NOT a contract document. It is intended to provide useful

information, guidance, and direction to project managers and inspectors on ALDOT
construction projects. It should not be referenced solely in contractual matters or decision-
making.

CONSTRUCTION MANUAL STRUCTURE

The Construction Manual begins with a table of contents and this unnumbered introduction,
then generally follows the numbering structure of the ALDOT Standard Specifications for
Highway Construction (SSHC). Like SSHC Divisions, Divisions of the Construction Manual first
cover contract administration in general, then address technical construction topics.

Construction Manual Topics are generally correlated to SSHC Sections (101, 102, 103, etc.). Not
every SSHC Section contains information applicable to project managers and inspectors. The
Construction Manual Topic will remain blank where this is the case. When multiple subjects are
contained within a Construction Manual Topic, a Topic Table of Contents will be provided.

Construction Manual numbering is like the SSHC for ease of association but incorporates dashes
below the Construction Manual Topic level (Construction Manual Subtopics) as opposed to
strictly using decimal identifiers as in the SSHC. References to Construction Manual Topic or
Subtopics will simply state the numerical location (e.g. 108-2 or 654-1.2). Mentions of
Specification Sections, Articles, Items, or Subitems in the text will be preceded by SSHC (e.g.

Page 8 of 11



ALDOT ALDOT Construction Manual

Alabama Department of Transportation

SSHC Item 654.05(a)). Divisions within the Construction Manual will be preceded by SSHC if
referring to specification divisions. Divisions without the SSHC qualifier are referring to
Construction Manual Divisions. Construction Manual Divisions and SSHC Divisions share
numbers and titles.

Similar to sections of SSHC Division 100, topics within Construction Manual Division 100 address
general provisions of the contract. These general provisions are less technical and less work
item-specific than the remaining divisions. The SSHC and Construction Manual Division 100
provides information for project managers and inspectors that is used to inform general
administration and enforcement decision making for contract requirements related to the more
technical divisions and topics.

Construction Manual Division 200 through Construction Manual Division 700 include topics that
are more construction work-related than administrative. They also directly correlate to the
corresponding technical divisions of the SSHC.

Construction Manual Division 800 of the SSHC addresses materials. The Construction Manual
may incorporate materials into the guidance associated with each work topic and not require a
specific division. Decisions will be made regarding the inclusion of Division 800 as the technical
topic content is further developed.

Construction Manual Topic in Construction Manual Divisions 200 - 700 will include the following
Construction Manual Subtopics (using 654 as an example):

654-1 GENERAL

654-2 MATERIALS REQUIREMENTS

654-3 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION FOR QUALITY VERIFICATION

654-4 QUANTITY MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

654-5 CM RESOURCES

654-6 EXTERNAL RESOURCES
Construction Manual RESOURCES referenced within each Construction Manual Topic include
applicable Construction Manual Inspection Guides, required forms, and supplemental guidance
documents. Links are provided for all reference documents.

Construction Manual Inspection Guides are provided for some Construction Manual Topic.
They are intended for use by project inspectors and apply to specific items of work. They can
be printed and used as a stand-alone field resource and are referenced and linked to applicable
Construction Manual Topics.

Page 9 of 11



ALDOT ALDOT Construction Manual

Alabama Department of Transportation

Construction Manual Supplemental Guidance (e.g. SG 600-1) is provided at the end of
associated Construction Manual Divisions. Construction Manual Supplemental Guidance
includes additional detail and descriptions of processes or procedures related to a specific
Construction Manual Topic or grouping of topics. Supplemental Guidance is developed due to its
broad application for many different types of projects and its encompassing of multiple contract
specification sections. Administration and inspection related to the subject may also require specific
technical training, expertise, and credentialing.

Each Supplemental Guidance contains the following subtopics:

= |ntroduction

=  Documentation

= Credentials and Training

= Contract Administration and Inspection

=  Process Review and Evaluation

= Contract References and Resources
Supplemental Guidance may also include a Quality Guide to enhance knowledge and understanding
of the inspector.

The Construction Manual Appendices will eventually include listings of available Construction
Manual Inspection Guides and construction forms. Document listings are electronically linked
to the actual documents housed separately from the Construction Manual document files.

ALDOT Terminology is intended to be uniform and consistent within this manual. Where
appropriate, “ALDOT” is used rather than “the Department” or other colloquial references to
ALDOT. “The Engineer” is used sparingly as the intent of the manual is to provide as specific
guidance as possible to those responsible for construction project and contract administration.
Where specifications or accepted policy is silent on the matter, “Area Construction Engineer”
has been designated as the default sender of project-related information to the ALDOT Central
Office. Region leadership makes final decisions regarding the sender of correspondence to the
Central Office. When it is known, specific bureaus or offices are noted when the manual refers
to offices or individuals located in the Central Office.

CONSTRUCTION MANUAL MAINTENANCE AND PRINTING

Revisions to the Construction Manual will be necessary over time. Any proposed changes or
edits to facilitate the accuracy and improvement of the Construction Manual are welcomed by
the Construction Bureau. Proposed changes should be submitted to the State Construction
Engineer following the appropriate chain of command.

Page 10 of 11



ALDOT ALDOT Construction Manual

Alabama Department of Transportation

The most up-to-date version of the Construction Manual and subsequent ongoing updates may
be accessed through the ALDOT Construction Information page. Notifications of significant
revisions will be communicated by the Construction Bureau by memorandum and other routine
communication forms and forums. A listing of revisions will also be maintained and accessible
through the ALDOT Construction Information page. Paper copies of the Construction Manual
and subsequent changes will not be made available by the Construction Bureau. Users wishing
to print and maintain the Construction Manual in paper form may do so.

Questions regarding the Construction Manual should be directed to the State Construction
Engineer.

Page 11 of 11



	table of Contents
	INTRODUCTION
	DIVISION 100 General Provisions
	Division 200 Earthwork
	Division 300 Bases
	Division 400 Surfacing and Pavements
	Division 500 Structures
	Division 600 Incidentals
	Division 700 Traffic COntrol Devices and Highway Lighting
	Division 800 Materials

	introduction
	Construction Manual Structure
	CONSTRUCTION Manual maintenance and printing


