

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Construction Manual Structure	8
Construction Manual Maintenance and Printing	10

DIVISION 100 GENERAL PROVISIONS

101	Definition of Terms
102	Proposal Requirements and Conditions
103	Award and Execution of Contract
104	Scope of Work
105	Control of Work
106	Control of Materials
107	Legal Relations and Responsibility to Public
108	Prosecution and Progress
109	Measurement and Payment
110	Claims
111	Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
Division 100 Supplemental Guidance	
	100 SG-1 ALDOT Organization and Construction Personnel
	100 SG-2 Project Office and Contract Administration
	100 SG-3 Contract Interpretation and Use – Plans and Proposal
	100 SG-4 Construction Surveying
	100 SG-5 Utility Relocation

DIVISION 200 EARTHWORK

201	Clearing and Grubbing
204	Closing Water Wells
205	Removal and Relocation of Structures
206	Removal of Miscellaneous Existing Drainage and Other Facilities
208	Removal and Reinterment of Graves
209	Mailbox Reset
210	Excavation and Embankment
212	Machine Grading Shoulders
214	Structure Excavation and Backfill for Drainage and Minor Structures
215	Excavation for Bridges
217	Special Protection for Rock Slopes
219	Landslide Corrections
224	Treatment of Lime Sinks
230	Roadbed Processing

- 231 Stabilized Roadbed
- 232 Lime Stabilized Roadbed
- 235 Detour Bridges
- 243 Geosynthetics for Slope and Soft Soil Reinforcement
- 250 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks and Contaminated Soil
- 260 Cement Mortar Flowable Backfill
- Division 200 Supplemental Guidance
 - 200 SG-1

DIVISION 300 BASES

- 301 Soil, Soil Aggregate, and Aggregate Base and Subbases
- 302 Full Depth Reclamation with Portland Cement
- 305 Soil and Aggregate Materials for Miscellaneous Use
- 306 Density Requirements for Compaction
- 315 Drainage Plane Layer
- 327 Plant Mix Bituminous Base and PATB
- Division 300 Supplemental Guidance
 - 300 SG-1

DIVISION 400 SURFACING AND PAVEMENTS

- 401 Bituminous Surface Treatments
- 402 Seal Coat Slurry
- 403 Micro-Surfacing Seal Coat
- 405 Tack Coat
- 407 Joint Sealant for HMA Pavement
- 408 Planing (Milling) of Existing Pavement
- 409 Triple Layer Bituminous Surface Treatment
- 410 Asphalt Pavements
- 420 Polymer Modified Open Graded Friction Course
- 423 Stone Matrix Asphalt (SMA) (Fiber Stabilized Concrete)
- 424 Superpave Bituminous Concrete Base, Binder, and Wearing Surface
- 428 Scoring Bituminous Pavement Surface
- 430 Soil or Aggregate Type Surface
- 450 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
- 452 Slabjacking of Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
- 453 Pressure Grouting and Repair of Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
- 454 Cleaning and Sealing Joints and Cracks in Concrete Pavement
- 455 Grinding Concrete Pavement Surfaces
- 490 Bridge Deck Thin Polymer Overlay
- Division 400 Supplemental Guidance
 - 400 SG-1 Surfacing and Pavements

DIVISION 500 STRUCTURES

- 501 Structural Portland Cement Concrete**
- 502 Steel Reinforcement**
- 503 Structure Foundations**
- 504 Steel Piling Encasement**
- 505 Piling**
- 506 Drilled Shaft Construction**
- 507 Abutment and Bulkhead Anchors**
- 508 Structural Steel and Miscellaneous Metals**
- 509 Timber**
- 510 Bridges**
- 511 Elastomeric Bearings**
- 512 Precast Non-Prestressed Concrete Bridge Members**
- 513 Prestressed Concrete Bridge Members**
- 515 Waterproofing and Damp Proofing**
- 517 Bridge and Sidewalk Handrail**
- 520 Repair of Raising Existing Bridges**
- 521 Steel Bridge Coating**
- 522 Bridge Joint Seals**
- 524 Reinforced Concrete Box Culverts**
- 529 Retaining Wall**
- 530 Roadway Pipe Culverts**
- 531 Corrugated Metal Structural Plate Pipe**
- 532 Slotted Drains**
- 533 Storm Sewers**
- 534 Cleaning Existing Drainage Structures**
- 535 Side Drain Pipe**
- 536 Relaid Pipe**
- 538 Roadway Pipe Rehabilitation**
- 539 Trench Drains**
- 546 Micropiles**
- 570 Soil Nail Retaining Wall**
- 571 Shotcrete**
- 572 Soldier Pile Retaining Wall**
- 573 Aggregate Foundations**
- Division 500 supplemental Guidance**
 - 500 SG-1 Bridge Construction Pocket Guide**

DIVISION 600 INCIDENTALS

600	Mobilization
601	Field Laboratories
602	Right of Way and Land Survey Markers
603	Engineer's Field Office
604	Geotextiles in Permeable Asphalt Treated Base Application
605	Pavement and Special Underdrain
606	Pipe Underdrain
607	Paving Geotextiles
608	Geotextiles in Separation Applications
609	Aggregate Slope Protection
610	Riprap
611	Mortar for Masonry
612	Rubble Masonry
613	Brick and Concrete Block Masonry
614	Slope Paving
615	Grouted Rubble Slope Drain
616	Soil Cement Flumes
617	Bituminous Treated Glass Fiber Flumes
618	Concrete Sidewalks and Driveways
619	Pipe Culvert End Treatments
620	Minor Structure Concrete
621	Inlets, Junction Boxes, Manholes, and Miscellaneous Drainage Structures
622	Resetting Gratings and Covers for Catch Basins, Inlets, and Manholes
623	Curb, Gutter, and Combination Curb and Gutter
624	Cable Guiderail
626	Concrete Median Strip
629	Concrete Median and Safety Barrier
630	Guardrail and Barrier Rail
631	Guardrail or Barrier Rail Relocated
632	Headlight Glare Screen
634	Chain Link Industrial Fence
635	Woven Wire Fence
636	Barbed Wire Fence
637	Fence Reset
640	Minor Utility Adjustments
641	Water Line
645	Sanitary Sewers
646	Natural Gas Line
649	Encasement Pipe for Utilities
650	Topsoil
652	Ground Preparations, Vegetation Establishment and Mowing

- 654 Solid Sodding
- 656 Mulching for Vegetation Establishment
- 659 Rolled and Hydraulic Erosion Control Products
- 660 Vines, Shrubs and Tree Planting
- 661 Transplanting Trees, Shrubs and Vines
- 663 Tree Wells and Tree Root Protection
- 665 Temporary Soil Erosion and Sediment Control
- 666 Pest Control
- 668 Pre-Emergent Herbicide Treatment
- 669 Post-Emergent Herbicide Treatment
- 672 Stormwater Turbidity Control
- 674 Construction Safety Fence
- 674 Construction Safety Fence
- 680 Geometric Controls
- 698 Construction Fuel Cost
- Division 600 Supplemental Guidance
 - 600 SG-1 Construction Stormwater and Environmental Management

DIVISION 700 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING

- 701 Traffic Stripe
- 703 Traffic Control Marking and Legends
- 705 Pavement Markers
- 707 Delineators and Hazard Markers
- 708 Object Safety Markings
- 709 Mile (Kilometer) Posts
- 710 Roadway Signs
- 711 Roadway Sign Relocation and Renovation
- 713 Permanent Barricade
- 715 Overhead Roadway Sign Structures
- 717 Overhead Roadway Sign Structure Renovation and Relocation
- 718 Structures for Traffic Control Devices and Highway Lighting
- 720 Vehicular Impact Attenuator Assembly
- 726 Portable Concrete Safety Barriers and Impact Attenuators
- 728 Truck Mounted Impact Attenuator
- 730 Traffic Signals
- 731 Traffic Counting Equipment
- 740 Traffic Control Devices for Construction Work Zones
- 741 Portable Sequential Arrow and Chevron Sign Unit
- 742 Portable Changeable Message Signs
- 745 Uniformed Police Officer
- 750 Roadway Lighting
- 751 Rehabilitation of Existing Roadway Lighting

756 Electrical Conduits Under Roadways
Division 700 Supplemental Guidance
700 SG-1 Traffic Control in Construction Work Zones

DIVISION 800	MATERIALS
800	Materials
801	Coarse Aggregate
802	Fine Aggregate
804	Asphalt Materials
805	Mineral Filler, Hydrated Lime, Calcium Chloride, Brick, and Blocks
806	Mineral Admixtures
807	Water
808	Air Entraining Additives
809	Chemical Admixture for Concrete
810	Geotextiles
811	Polymer Additives for Asphalt Materials
812	Masonry Stone
814	Riprap Materials
815	Cement
817	Lime for Roadbed and Base Stabilization
820	Selected Materials for Bases
821	Granular Soil Materials
822	Drainage Plane Materials
823	Soil Aggregate Materials
824	Processed Reef Shell Base Materials
825	Crushed Aggregate Base Materials
826	Local Sand and Sand-Gravel for Miscellaneous Construction Use
827	Processed Reef Shell
830	Concrete Curing Materials
831	Precast Concrete Products
832	Concrete Joint Fillers, Joint and Crack Sealants, and Waterstop Materials
833	Lumber and Timber -Untreated and Treated
834	Piling Materials
835	Steel reinforcement
836	Structural Steel, Fasteners, and Miscellaneous Metals
837	Elastomeric Bearing Materials
841	Structural Plate for Pipe, Pipe Arches, and Arches
846	Pipe Culvert Joint Sealers
850	Roadway Pipe
851	Side Drain Pipe
852	Underdrain Pipe Materials
853	Sanitary Sewer Pipe, Manholes, and Appurtenances

854	Storm Sewer Pipe
855	Coatings, Paints, Enamels, and Varnishes for Metal and Wood Structures
856	Traffic Marking Materials
857	Temporary Traffic Marking Materials
860	Roadside Improvement Materials
861	Gas Pipe, Valves, and Appurtenances
862	Utility Encasement Pipe
863	Water Pipe, Fire Hydrants, Valve, and Appurtenances
864	Guardrail and Barrier Rail Materials
870	Adhesives
871	Fencing Materials
880	Sign Materials
881	Delineators and Hazard Markers
882	Pavement Markers
885	Sign Lighting Material and Services
889	Roadway Lighting Materials
890	Traffic Signal Equipment
891	Structural Materials for Traffic Control Devices and Highway Lighting
	800 SG-1 Sampling and Testing Guide

INTRODUCTION

The ALDOT Construction Bureau engages in the general supervision of contract construction work of ALDOT and promotes statewide uniformity in interpretation and implementation of contract requirements. The Construction Bureau provides technical support to ALDOT Regions and provides guidance and assistance to them in the resolution of construction issues and other matters related to administration of construction contracts. One technical resource provided by the Construction Bureau is this ALDOT Construction Manual.

The ALDOT Construction Manual:

- ▼ promotes uniformity and consistency in the interpretation, enforcement, and implementation of contract document requirements and internal policies related to construction,
- ▼ serves as a collecting point for new instructions and guidelines related to the administration and inspection of construction projects, and
- ▼ describes the responsibilities of those assigned to supervise and inspect construction projects.

This Construction Manual is NOT a contract document. It is intended to provide useful information, guidance, and direction to project managers and inspectors on ALDOT construction projects. It should not be referenced solely in contractual matters or decision-making.

CONSTRUCTION MANUAL STRUCTURE

The Construction Manual begins with a table of contents and this unnumbered introduction, then generally follows the numbering structure of the ALDOT Standard Specifications for Highway Construction (SSHC). Like SSHC Divisions, Divisions of the Construction Manual first cover contract administration in general, then address technical construction topics.

Construction Manual Topics are generally correlated to SSHC Sections (101, 102, 103, etc.). Not every SSHC Section contains information applicable to project managers and inspectors. The Construction Manual Topic will remain blank where this is the case. When multiple subjects are contained within a Construction Manual Topic, a Topic Table of Contents will be provided.

Construction Manual numbering is like the SSHC for ease of association but incorporates dashes below the Construction Manual Topic level (Construction Manual Subtopics) as opposed to strictly using decimal identifiers as in the SSHC. References to Construction Manual Topic or Subtopics will simply state the numerical location (e.g. [108-2](#) or [654-1.2](#)). Mentions of Specification Sections, Articles, Items, or Subitems in the text will be preceded by SSHC (e.g.

SSHC Item 654.05(a)). Divisions within the Construction Manual will be preceded by SSHC if referring to specification divisions. Divisions without the SSHC qualifier are referring to Construction Manual Divisions. Construction Manual Divisions and SSHC Divisions share numbers and titles.

Similar to sections of SSHC Division 100, topics within Construction Manual Division 100 address general provisions of the contract. These general provisions are less technical and less work item-specific than the remaining divisions. The SSHC and Construction Manual Division 100 provides information for project managers and inspectors that is used to inform general administration and enforcement decision making for contract requirements related to the more technical divisions and topics.

Construction Manual [Division 200](#) through Construction Manual [Division 700](#) include topics that are more construction work-related than administrative. They also directly correlate to the corresponding technical divisions of the SSHC.

Construction Manual Division 800 of the SSHC addresses materials. The Construction Manual may incorporate materials into the guidance associated with each work topic and not require a specific division. Decisions will be made regarding the inclusion of Division 800 as the technical topic content is further developed.

Construction Manual Topic in Construction Manual Divisions 200 - 700 will include the following Construction Manual Subtopics (using [654](#) as an example):

[654-1 GENERAL](#)

[654-2 MATERIALS REQUIREMENTS](#)

[654-3 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION FOR QUALITY VERIFICATION](#)

[654-4 QUANTITY MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT](#)

[654-5 CM RESOURCES](#)

[654-6 EXTERNAL RESOURCES](#)

Construction Manual RESOURCES referenced within each Construction Manual Topic include applicable Construction Manual Inspection Guides, required forms, and supplemental guidance documents. Links are provided for all reference documents.

Construction Manual Inspection Guides are provided for some Construction Manual Topic. They are intended for use by project inspectors and apply to specific items of work. They can be printed and used as a stand-alone field resource and are referenced and linked to applicable Construction Manual Topics.

Construction Manual Supplemental Guidance (e.g. [SG 600-1](#)) is provided at the end of associated Construction Manual Divisions. Construction Manual Supplemental Guidance includes additional detail and descriptions of processes or procedures related to a specific Construction Manual Topic or grouping of topics. Supplemental Guidance is developed due to its broad application for many different types of projects and its encompassing of multiple contract specification sections. Administration and inspection related to the subject may also require specific technical training, expertise, and credentialing.

Each Supplemental Guidance contains the following subtopics:

- Introduction
- Documentation
- Credentials and Training
- Contract Administration and Inspection
- Process Review and Evaluation
- Contract References and Resources

Supplemental Guidance may also include a Quality Guide to enhance knowledge and understanding of the inspector.

The Construction Manual Appendices will eventually include listings of available Construction Manual Inspection Guides and construction forms. Document listings are electronically linked to the actual documents housed separately from the Construction Manual document files.

ALDOT Terminology is intended to be uniform and consistent within this manual. Where appropriate, “ALDOT” is used rather than “the Department” or other colloquial references to ALDOT. “The Engineer” is used sparingly as the intent of the manual is to provide as specific guidance as possible to those responsible for construction project and contract administration. Where specifications or accepted policy is silent on the matter, “Area Construction Engineer” has been designated as the default sender of project-related information to the ALDOT Central Office. Region leadership makes final decisions regarding the sender of correspondence to the Central Office. When it is known, specific bureaus or offices are noted when the manual refers to offices or individuals located in the Central Office.

CONSTRUCTION MANUAL MAINTENANCE AND PRINTING

Revisions to the Construction Manual will be necessary over time. Any proposed changes or edits to facilitate the accuracy and improvement of the Construction Manual are welcomed by the Construction Bureau. Proposed changes should be submitted to the State Construction Engineer following the appropriate chain of command.

The most up-to-date version of the Construction Manual and subsequent ongoing updates may be accessed through the ALDOT Construction Information page. Notifications of significant revisions will be communicated by the Construction Bureau by memorandum and other routine communication forms and forums. A listing of revisions will also be maintained and accessible through the ALDOT Construction Information page. Paper copies of the Construction Manual and subsequent changes will not be made available by the Construction Bureau. Users wishing to print and maintain the Construction Manual in paper form may do so.

Questions regarding the Construction Manual should be directed to the State Construction Engineer.